

No. 20-1114

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Thomas R. Barker  
*Counsel of Record*  
Andrew M. London  
Kevin Y. Chen  
FOLEY HOAG LLP  
1717 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 223-1200  
tbarker@foleyhoag.com  
alondon@foleyhoag.com  
kchen@foleyhoag.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 31, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Overview of the OPPTS and the 340B Program ..... 7

    A. The Medicare Outpatient Prospective Payment System..... 7

    B. The 340B Program ..... 10

    C. OPPTS Payment Policy for 340B Drugs..... 12

II. The Current Payment Policy for 340B Drugs Furthers Congress’s Goals in Enacting the OPPTS..... 14

    A. The Prior Payment Policy Was Inefficient and Inequitable to Medicare Providers and Beneficiaries ..... 14

    B. The Current Payment Policy Reallocates Savings to All Hospitals..... 19

III. There Is No Reason for This Court to Review the D.C. Circuit’s Decision..... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984),.....	22
<i>Paladin Cmty. Mental Health Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 684 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Sw. Ambulatory Behavioral Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43936 (W.D. La. Mar. 30, 2016).....	8

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(2)(A).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(L)(i) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(L)(ii) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(M).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(N) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)(O) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(3)(B) .....	13, 19, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(9)(B) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A) .....	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii) .....	9

42 U.S.C. § 1395l(t)(14)(A)(iii)(I)–(II) .....	4, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-3a(b) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F) .....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(F)(i)(I) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2)(C) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(r)(2)(C)(i) .....	16
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33 § 4523, 111 Stat. 251, 445–50 (1997) .....	8
Public Health Service Act § 340B(a)(1)– (2) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)–(2)) .....	10
Veterans Health Care Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-585 § 602, 106 Stat. 4943, 4967–71 (1992) .....	10
<b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
42 C.F.R. § 412.106(g)(1)(iii)(C)(5) .....	16
65 Fed. Reg. 18,434 (Apr. 7, 2000) .....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 68,210 (Nov. 15, 2012) .....	9
82 Fed. Reg. 52,356 (Nov. 13, 2017) .....	5, 6, 13, 14, 20
82 Fed. Reg. 59,216 (Dec. 14, 2017) .....	19
83 Fed. Reg. 58,818 (Nov. 21, 2018) .....	5, 13
84 Fed. Reg. 61,142 (Nov. 12, 2019) .....	13
85 Fed. Reg. 85,866 (Dec. 29, 2020) .....	13

## Other Authorities

- Avalere Health, OPPTS MEDICARE PART B PAYMENT IMPACT ANALYSIS (Mar. 2021), [https://www.fah.org/fah-ee2-uploads/website/documents/US\\_Supreme\\_Court\\_Amicus\\_Brief\\_340B.pdf](https://www.fah.org/fah-ee2-uploads/website/documents/US_Supreme_Court_Amicus_Brief_340B.pdf) ..... 2, 6, 16, 20, 21
- Chartis Group, CRISES COLLIDE: THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC AND THE STABILITY OF THE RURAL HEALTH SAFETY NET (Feb. 2021), <https://www.chartis.com/resources/files/Crisis-Collide-Rural-Health-Safety-Net-Report-Feb-2021.pdf> ..... 18
- H.R. Rep. No. 105-149 (1997)..... 8, 14
- How can we measure the potential of for-profit hospitals to serve as anchor institutions?*, ANCHORING HEALTH (last visited 10 Mar. 2021), <https://anchoringhealth.org/national-landscape/>..... 17
- Institute of Medicine Committee on the Changing Market, Managed Care, and the Future Viability of Safety Net Providers, AMERICA'S HEALTH CARE SAFETY NET: INTACT BUT ENDANGERED (Marion Ein Lewin & Stuart Altman eds., 2000) ..... 15
- Janet Pagon Sutton et al., CHARACTERISTICS OF SAFETY-NET HOSPITALS (2014), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK401306/> ..... 15

Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: MEDICARE PAYMENT POLICY (Mar. 15, 2016) <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/march-2016-report-to-the-congress-medicare-payment-policy.pdf">http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/march-2016-report-to-the-congress-medicare-payment-policy.pdf</a> .....	12, 21
Medicare Payment Advisory Commission, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS: MEDICARE PAYMENT POLICY (Mar. 13, 2020), <a href="http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar20_entirereport_rev_sec.pdf?sfvr=sn=0">http://www.medpac.gov/docs/default-source/reports/mar20_entirereport_rev_sec.pdf?sfvr=sn=0</a> .....	20
Medicare Provider Reimbursement Manual § 4012, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.html">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Paper-Based-Manuals-Items/CMS021929.html</a> .....	16
Office of Inspector General, OEI-12-14-00030, PART B PAYMENTS FOR 340B-PURCHASED DRUGS (November 2015).....	19
<i>Overview of the 340B Drug Pricing Program</i> , 340B HEALTH (last visited Mar. 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.340bhealth.org/members/340b-program/overview/">https://www.340bhealth.org/members/340b-program/overview/</a> .....	10

Peter Cunningham & Laurie Felland,  
ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN TO IDENTIFY  
THE MAJOR RESEARCH QUESTIONS  
AND METRICS FOR MONITORING THE  
EFFECTS OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE  
ACT ON SAFETY NET HOSPITALS (June  
2013),  
[https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/  
33811/rpt\\_ACA\\_and\\_Safety\\_Net\\_%2  
0EnvScan.pdf](https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/33811/rpt_ACA_and_Safety_Net_%20EnvScan.pdf) ..... 15

United States Government  
Accountability Office, RURAL  
HOSPITAL CLOSURES: AFFECTED  
RESIDENTS HAD REDUCED ACCESS TO  
HEALTH CARE SERVICES (Dec. 2020),  
[https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-  
93.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-93.pdf) ..... 18
